
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: February 27,
1932.  1932

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1932

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



tat? ee RECULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE . 
A“ 4 | ; a . | } | : Toya / | _ Madison, Wisconsin | | i 
oN oe M7 | me Saturday, February 27, 1932 | | 
wy ee wf a jw / -. | o | / . ' 

PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Richardson, Wilkie; President Frank, | 
Business Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey. 

Regents Grady and Clausen, who were here for a joint ses- 
Sion of the Finance and Executive Committees, were present and sat  &E 
with the committee. | | | | | | 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT — | 

= Physical Education - Women - oo | : | | 

yo 1. That Carolyn Humboldt be granted the Physical Education vof | 
~.. Glub scholarship ($50.00) for the academic year 1931-32, %e / 
fo ' Adopted. | - a aoe v “Gp f 

— | - Letters and Science - ee ee | 

“- 1, That the resignation of Joseph E, Shafer, assistant in oe , 
7 economics, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second | | YO 3 - ? 

E Semester of 1931-32, p. 44. mi | oo | | — &; 
Adopted. i ) | 

| Le / That $250 be transferred from the salary of Joseph E. a | 
Shafer, resigned, to Regents' Unassigned. © | 

| Adopted. | , : | ae | i 

Se That the salary of Irving Swerdlow, assistant in economics, | 
be increased from $250 to $500 for the second semester of 1931-32, © | | 

_ because of additional teaching; increase, $250, to be charged to | : 
Salary of Joseph H. Shafer, resigned, p. 44, fund 14, - | 

ny Adopted, | : | pee |



- 4. That the salary of Nathan L. Silverstein, assistant in | | 
economics, be increased from $125 to $250 for the second semester of | : 

| 1951-32, because of additional teaching; increase, $125, to be : 
Charged to salary of Joseph E, Shafer, resigned, p. 44, fund 1A. | i 

aad | Adopted. | | Oe | | | | | ' 

| Oe That the salary of Hdward C. Burrus, assistant in economics, ! 
be increased from $375 to $500 for the second semester of 1931-32, | 
because of additional teaching; increase, $125 to be charged to 
salary of Joseph E. Shafer, resigned, p. 44, fund 1A, © ' 

| Adopted. | | | | | : 

6. ‘That Genevieve Townsend be continued as research assistant 
in economics for the second semester of 1931-32; salary %200 for the : 
semester; to be paid by the Consumers Credit Institute of America, 
Inc., under a subvention granted to Professor Commons by the Insti- ! 
tute, 15-8, So . 

| Adopted. | | | re 

| io : - Education -_ | i | | 

Ra 1. That the resignation of John F. Friese, assistant professor : 
\v of industrial education, be accepted; to take effect February 13, hi... | 

"  «=1932, p. 62. ee - Se — elec 
= ' fsdopted. / | | | | 

oe - Agriculture - Ue es Soe 

| | 1. That Mrs. Francis Lamb be appointed research assistant in _ | 
| home economics from March 1, to May 31, 1932; salary $250 for the | 

period; charge to labor, home economics, p. 93, fund 15-A. | | 
| a Adopted. | | - | | oe | 

2 Be That Helene French be reappointed home denonstration agent | 
/) for Milwaukee County, beginning February 1, 1932; salary at the rate | 
y of $2600 per annum, twelve months' basis, to be distributed as fol- &f ' { lows: University $1300, County $1300; provided in the budget, p. 94,



ee 3, / That the $200 grant from the American Association of oe 1 
y Nurserymen for research on crown gall of trees and shrubs be accepted. 

\ Adopted. a oe | | | 

4, That Bernice Messerschmidt be appointed industrial fellow | ' 
in agricultural bacteriology from February 15 to June SO, 1932; | Hp : 

- Salary at the rate of $50 a month (total $225.00); charge to Chicago wy | 
Medical Milk Commission fund, 15-B. | | | 

Re So. That the resignation of William H. Tharp, Jr., industrial ; 
_ fellow in plant pathology, be accepted; to take effect April 20, 1952.7 i 

\ | Adopted. (Pitts burg Plate Glass Co.) - Coy | 
, / | | | : 

f- 6. That William H. Tharp, Jr., be appointed assistant (half- 
_ ; time) in plant pathology from April 20 to June 30, 1932: salary at the ' 
rate of $60 a month (total $140) + charge to item assistant (#3), p.96,_ | | 
\fund 15-A, . oo we 7 | ; 

yu eNoes Adopted. | | | : | 

| 4, That Mary Brady be reappointed industrial fellow in home J 
economics extension from February 1 to July 1, 1932; salary at the ely 

- Yate of $5,200 per annum, twelve months! basis; charge to Milwaukee ow 
County Milk Producers Fund, 15-B. | a | 

ee Adopted, : | a , 

an 8. ‘That the following persons be appointed Omicron Nu scholars : 
_ in home economics from March 1 to June 30, 1932; each to be paid $100 | 

_ for the period; charge to Omicron Nu Scholarship Fund, 15-B: Ses | 

| | | Mrs. Ira Bradshaw : a Marg : 
| | 7 Viola Berlin, | oe oe , 
COR Ue es Adopted. _ Oo | a | | | | 

9, That Sergius A. Wilde be appointed research assistant in | 
| soils from March 1 to May 1, 1932; salary at the rate of $150 a month ~ | | - (tetal $300); charge to Regents! Unassigned. | - | | | 

| oe Adopted. | a ear eee |



a 7 ee = Graduate School -— pee | : 

3? 1. That Henry Grattan be appointed Wisconsin scholar in his- 
ar _ tory for the second semester of 1931-32 and for the academic year , 
QJ) 1932-33; total stipend for the peridd $450; $150 to be charged to fel- A 

lows and scholars, p. 142, and $300 to fellows and scholars budget of ee 
7 1952-33 | | | / | | | 

: vo _ Adopted. : | 

“A. 8 ‘That the resignation of Edwin Reinhold Carlson, fellow in | 
/ veterinary science, be accepted; to take effect February 1, 1932, Le : : | : | le : Cd. : 

| Adopted. | 

: | Ties EO | Gee, See, 
Oe That Frank Hdwin Hanson be appointed fellow in egademitbeme] | 

| eopmembes for the second semester of 1931-32; salary $375 -for the J | 
semester; in place of Hdwin R. Carlson, resigned, p. 14%3,.fund 1A. Ele, | 

: Adopted. , | | . co aan 

/ | ~ Extension - - | | | : 

<< 1, That the resignation of Malcolm S. MacLean, professor of : 
\\- mnelish and assistant director of the Milwaukee Center, be accepted; . | 

to take effect February 15, 1932, p. 169. © FR, | 
| | Adopted. | : oe wee | 

| Be That Hans Sauer be appointed assistant in radio for four | | 
months, beginning February 1, 1932; salary $200 for the period; charge _ 

_ to assistant in radio, p. 170, fund 2A. | | ean J 
 &dopted. re | | | | | 

| Z | ~ Degrees ~ | Oo OE ae ee | | 

vt ae ; , | | : 
| 1. “ That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar | 

_ degrees be granted as shown in EXHIBIT A, as follows: | | | 

| | a } (Cont. ) | | | |



: ss BACSETOR OF LAWS | 
a | | Robert Arthur Buell , | | &f 

: : Nathan sernard Kahn | | eo _ Lester Conrad Lee | 
a | Meyer Harley Resnick | | C | - Lewis Gomer Williams & a | os Helen Bridge Wingert | a i ee Adopted. _ulienry Maxwell Manger (date of | | | ae | CY | | | Feb..17, 1932) | 

J - Administration and General - _ | : 

oe | 1.” that the compilation of current information on economic con- ) 
 G@itions in the State of Wisconsin (approved by the Executive Commit- | | tee, November 10, 1931) be continued: and that an appropriation of © | plScs be requested from the Imergency Board for this purpose, to be | L _ e@xpended under the direction of Professor John RB. Commons, as indi- cated in the following budgets: © ~00CCOOOO | | 

- | February to June 1932 | | | 

il, Salaries | | | | | : 
| «Two half-time assistants.i........0000.9750,00 | | 

/ Ben Whiting $375.00 | | | | a yf Claude Hollaway — — 875.00 | | | | | ge _ 8750.00 | 
Secretarial. cc peck e cece cee cscccsecee’ 290.00 © | | 

| Total Salaries. ...i ccc cece c cece sete cece s cen ceeeee efL, 000.00 
2 Printing and Distributing a 7 , 

 PRENCUNS ccc eee ect nese resus 1$325400 ee | 
aoe Distribution... ccc cece eee cee eee eees 150.00 a | 

, Total Printing and Distributing..................0.004_ 475,00 | 
Total of Current Survey BUd Geter cece eee cece cece cee een ee 1 81,475.00 oS , 

| 3. Excess Budget for reports in process of preparation | | : 

oes Salaries for Power, Agricultural Credit, and | | 
ce Current Indices for December and January........... 250.00 oP 

“ Estimated expenses of Professor M. G. Glaeser to | ie : | | April Conference in New York called by M. L, | | | | | _ Cooke especially covering cost of service contracts 100.00 - 

| Total Budge t REQUCSTCD Scere cece cece cece eet e cere nee tenes $1, 825,00 | | | Adopted. oo | | | 7 |



By That H. R. Bandoli, research assistant ln economics, be - | 
, changed from the full~tine to half-time basis for the second semester 

of 1931-32; and his salary decreased accordingly $50 a month, begin- E 
7 hing February 1, 1932; to be charged to the Hawleigh research grant. | 

Adopted. | , | | 

| | De That J. P. Johansen be appointed research assistant in | 
economics for the second semester of 1931-38: salary at the rate of 7 : 
pl25 a month; charge to the Rawleigh research grant. | | 

Adopted. a | | | : 

A, That $250 be transferred from Regents' Unassigned to cever 
_ the refunds on Ph.D. theses depcsits to ne . Oo 

| Oo | Dr. R. H. Barnard © | | | | | 
rns Oo Mr, Ellis Stokdyk | | | Mr. Roy H. Baechler ~ | | | : | | | | : Mr. Willard T. McLaughlin ~ | | f 

- | Mr. Hlton Hocking. | | ; 
Adopted. a | | 

| RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANACER ee 

oo 1. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, the follow- _ | | 
ing students be released from their dormitory leases: : 

an oe Carl George Anthony, Tripp Hall | | | | | 
| Bernard Hankin, Adams Hall. 7 

. on Adopted. oo . (Confirming verbal approval) i 

| 2Y whet upon the recommendation of Dr. Buerki, the following | | | 
expenditures be authorized from the budget of the Orthopedic Hospital | : 20.41(10)A, chargeable to increased receipts: | | | 

| Furniture Oo $1,500 oi ES 
| Office Supplies a 50 | | | 

| | _  rinting and Publishing 200 | | | 
| telephones and Telegrams 100, |  &£ 

| a General Supplies 3,000 | | | 

OUR es - Total BA BBO one A a 
| _ Adopted. © | | | | 

| | - | -~ 6 - | | | | ee,



5. That upon the recomiendation of Mr. Halverson the following ' 
rates be charged for room and board in University dormitories for the ; 
Six-weeks' summer session of 1932: | , ; 

| os | ! Proposed 1931 | 

ae Board | | | $40 io G42 : 
| Single rooms - Men © | i BO | OR | 

_ Single rooms - Women oe , 18 po BS ' 
S. Suites per person - Women © L3 Lo Bo . 
ay Double rooms - Men - per person | 4 | 19 | 
“ Double rooms - Women - per person _ Ld 19 

a oth floor Single rooms in Barnard — 1s rr 
| One Sth floor Double room in | a 4 | 

- Barnard - per person LE 1S | 

4 /onet all bids for the Vivarium Addition to the Biology a 
Building received on December 8, 1931 be rejected, and that authority 
be granted to advertise for new bids. | | 

Lo - So | : 

De that upon the recommendation of Professor Price the budget 
for light and power be increased by $3,500, chargeable to Regents’ 

. Unassigned, 20.41 (1)(A) Operation. | / | 

Ge Phat $100 be transferred from Regents! Unassigned (1)(A) to : 
the School of Lusic, equipment repairs. © | a 

| | Adopted. oe | . | | 

| | Summary of cash disbursements for the month of February, | , 
1932, attached, | | | ee | 

The meeting | . - : 

oe | ADIOURNED.. | a 

| 7 ess M. Z. McCaffrey, | 
| | | | Secretary. = |



, , THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN | 

| OFFICH OF THE ACCOUNTANT | 

| CASH DISBURSEMENTS FOR FEBAUAHY 1932 | | 

Shops Pay Roll Jan. Ly, LOSL. . cece cc ee ewe eee eee ee eens BS4, 142.00 | 
| Semi-monthly Pay Roll Jan. 16-31... ce cee ee eee eee eee ee = 12,487.47 | 

Dormitories & Commons Pay Holl Jans Le Glew erect eee v coca 9,622.99 | 
i" not Ho Jan, l6-Bliveeecceeecterees 1,345.58 , 

Student Hourly Pay Roll Jans l-Bl. wc cece ee ec ce eee 7,835.88 
Semi-monthly Pay Roll Feb. l-1LD. ccc we ee eee ee ee ee ee eee e)= 10,654.75 | 

| Monthly Pay Roll Feb. l-29.cccsc ccc ce cece cee cteecesesecees 435,398.01 : 
University Creamery - Milk & Cream... ccc eee cece ewer eevee 10,505.14 : 
University Extension Dept. LectureS... cee reece eee ec eceeee 3,465.66 

a nb 06 A 4,830.77 © 

New Construction - Chemistry Bidg. Ventilators.....-6.e.. | 12.00 f 

: " " = Released Space. cess e cc ec ence ere tee ce eee 306.55 2 
Hn " -~ Central Heating Station Boilers........ 79.20 

- " " - Safety DeviceS... ccc cc eee ee ee recnnne’s 232.42 | 
" oe. ~ Agronomy Wing to Hort. Bldg...........- 1,720, 24 | 

uo " ~ Electric Distributing System........... 625.06 | 
aN | rt = Student Infirmary... . cee eee ec cee ecane 288.83 7 

Me - Moving Engineering Equipment........... 315.90 | 
ee " = Animal Research Bldg......ecce eee ceeess 3,078.33 : 

| " " = MOCCT Se cece cece eee cette tener eens 164.00 
" " ~ Forest Products Site... ccc eee e cece een ae 132.76 

ee Bes " ~ Remodeling Old Shops Bldg. & Equip..... © 3,50 | | 
wo " ~ Lathrop Hall Equipment.........:-.cccree 19.95 — 
" | vO ~ Agric. Chem. Bldg. & Ventilation | ; | 

moe | Remodelings.e esse ccccteeeveescctenues 43.51 : 
| Woes " - Vivarium Addition to Biology Bldg...... 13.25 

" ON = Marine Biological Laboratory........... 1.79, | 
wo ~ Remodeling Agronomy Bldg............065 558.54 | 

| Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etc.......-.22- 204,462.93 | 

a . | | Totalerseccccseccceee $742,073.01 |


	Blank Page



